

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

MARY ALICE GWYNN,

Respondent.

**Supreme Court Case
No. SC08-622**

**The Florida Bar
Nos. 2004-51,111(15C)
2004-51,254(15C)
2006-51,409(15C)**

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF
AND
INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**ADRIA E. QUINTELA, #897000
Chief Branch Discipline Counsel
The Florida Bar
1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 130
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233**

**KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN, #200999
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii, iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE WELL SUPPORTED BY
 COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE..... 14

 II. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING THE BAR ITS COSTS
 FOR PREVAILING IN THE PROCEEDINGS..... 18

CROSS-APPEAL 20

 I. THE REFEREE ERRED IN ORDERING A NINETY DAY
 SUSPENSION 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989)	12
<i>The Florida Bar v. Behm</i> , 41 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2010)	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bloom</i> , 632 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1994).....	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Broida</i> , 574 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1991)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brown</i> , 978 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 2008).....	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Calvo</i> , 630 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1993).....	15
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carson</i> , 737 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1999).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Committe</i> , 916 So. 2d 741 (2005), rehearing denied, certiorari denied 126 S.Ct. 1890, 547 U.S. 1098, 164 L.Ed.2d 569.....	18, 19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cueto</i> , 834 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2002).....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg</i> , 760 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hagendorf</i> , 921 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2006)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Head</i> , 27 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2010).....	15, 18, 20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Jordan</i> , 705 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1998)	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Klein</i> , 774 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 2000).....	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mason</i> , 826 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002)	3
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rood</i> , 620 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 1993).....	15
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rose</i> , 823 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2002).....	3, 10
<i>The Florida Bar v. Shankman</i> , 41 So. 3d 166 (Fla. 2010).....	10, 14, 15, 17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney</i> , 730 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 1998)	17

<i>The Florida Bar v. Tobkin</i> , 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006)	15, 22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vining</i> , 707 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1998).....	15

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

3-7.6(q).....	18
4-1.1	8
4-3.1	8
4-3.2	8
4-3.3(a)(1)	8
4-3.4(c).....	8
4-3.5(a).....	8
4-4.4(a).....	8
4-8.4(a).....	8
4-8.4(c).....	8
4-8.4(d).....	8
